

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
DISTRICT : COOCH BEHAR

IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, COOCH BEHAR.

SESSIONS CASE NO. 12 of 2025.

State of West Bengal Vs. Yunus Miah.

Under Section- 318(2), 64, 303(2) of the B.N.S.

Present : Mandakranta Saha,
Sessions Judge-in-charge,
Cooch Behar.
J.O. Code WB00825

**Order no.1,
dated 10/02/2025**

Received a letter of Commitment along with the copy of Commitment order, Explanation of delay in duplicate, two sets of briefs together with the Trial Court Record being G.R. Case No. 2239 of 2024 from the Court of Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar.

Considered. Cognizance is taken. Register the case as Sessions Case.

Today is fixed for production of the accused.

Accused Yunus Miah is produced from J.C via V.C.

Learned Public Prosecutor is present.

Learned advocate appearing on behalf of accused has filed fresh Vokalatnama. He also filed a petition praying for bail on the grounds stated there. Copy served.

Perused the petition. Also perused the Case Record.

Heard both sides.

It is found from the Case Record that investigation has come to an end. Considered the statement of ther V.G. recorded by Learned Judicial Magistrate and other materials on record.

Keeping in view the factual circumstances of the case, there is no requirement to keep the accused in detention.

Hence, the bail prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, the accused person namely **Yunus Miah** may find bail of ₹ 5,000/- with two registered sureties of ₹ 2,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar in default to Jail Custody.

Let the case be transferred to the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar for trial and disposal.

Fix **11/03/2025** for production / appearance of the accused before the transferee Court, if on bail.

Inform all concerned.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-
Sessions Judge-in-charge,
Cooch Behar.

Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti
Sessions Judge-in-charge,
Cooch Behar